
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -173/7 - Februar/February 1990

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly 

ADR Asian Development Review 

(Manila), twice a year

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Jinan), quarterly 

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modem China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. 40 years of the PRC: Achievements 

and lessons. Titarenko, M. *FEA 

1990/No.l, pp.7-18

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

2. The Chinese communist foreign af- 

fairs in 1989 (Chin.). Chen Ying *SSC 

Feb. 1990, pp.26-39



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -174/8 - Februar/February 1990

3. Upholding the five principles of pea- 

ceful coexistence. Yi Ding *BR 

1990/No.9, pp.9-12

4. The evolution and development of 

Chinese communist diplomacy over 

the past 4 decades (part IH) (Chin.). 

Yu Chih *SSC Feb. 1990, pp.107-117

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

5. The "new type" of Sino-Soviet rela- 

tions. Garver, John W. *AS Dec. 

1989, pp.1136-1152

6. Die Sowjetunion und China: Einem 

neuen Konflikt entgegen?. H einzig, 

Dieter *Aktuelle Analysen, Köln, 

No.18/1990, pp.1-8

7. Li Dazhao on Sino-Soviet relations. 

Xu Wanmin *FEA 1990/No.l, 

pp.109-119

Asia and Oceania

8. Sino-Korean relations: some impli- 

cations for Taiwan. Bedeski, Robert 

E. *AP Spring-Summer 1989, pp.99- 

118

9. The Sino-Indian border talks, 1981- 

1989: A view from New Delhi. Gan­

guly, Sumit *AS Dec. 1989, pp.1123- 

1135

10. Indonesia improving relations with 

China. Weng Wenzhang *BR 1990/ 

No.8, pp.8-10

11. "Informal pluralism" and Japanese 

politics: Sino-Japanese rapproche- 

ment revisited. Zhao, John Quans- 

heng *JNAS Summer 1989, pp.65-83

North America

12. Who’s hurting who with sanctions? 

(Sino-US relations). Zhang Ziyu *BR 

1990/No.9, p.4

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

13. International emigration from mo­

dern Fujian: Effects and appraisal. Pu 

Yonghao *SSC 1989/No.4, pp.211- 

236

International Organizations & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

14. The Chinese communist political 

affairs in 1989 (Chin.). Hsiao Shian 

*SSC Feb. 1990, pp.14-25

Ideology

15. Why does China oppose bourgeois 

liberalization?. An Zhiguo *BR 

1990/No.7, pp.14-17

16. Socialization in Contemporary 

mainland China. Ho, David Y.F. 

*ATS May-Oct. 1989, pp.136-149

17. A comment on the fallacy of "five 

differences" interpreted by Chiang 

Tse-Min (Chin.). Lung Fei *SSC Feb. 

1990, pp.89-99

18. On the "general concept of conver- 

gence" (Chin.). Xie Shusen; Chen 

Bing *CJ 1989/NO.12, pp.3-7

19. To the scientific Systems of mar- 

xism-leninism and Mao Zedong 

thought ... (Chin.). Zhang Yujun 

*SKY 1990/No.l, pp.16-20

20. Socialism will save China. *BR 

1990/NO.9, pp.24-27

Party

21. The education in the party discipli- 

ne and the building of the party 

(Chin.). Huang Yintao; Tang Ming- 

hua *SKY 1990/No.l, pp.27-33

Government

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

22. A major Step towards sociahst de­

mocracy (multi-party co-operation). 

Hua Yi *BR 1990/No.8, pp.4-5

23. Leaders of democratic parties on 

multi-party co-operation. *BR 

1990/No.9, pp.14-18

Law and Justice

24. On the perfection of legislation and 

judicature conceming the joint crimes 

(Chin.). Chen Xingliang *FY 1989/ 

No.6, pp.22-26

25. Suggestions of perfecting the nota- 

rial legislation (Chin.). Feng Jireng 

*FY 1989/No.6, pp.77-79

26. Law: traditions and legislation. 

Imanov, E. *FEA 1990/No.l, pp.96- 

108

27. On the science of law of marxism 

(Chin.). Li Qing *FY 1989/No.6, 

pp.1-9

28. Whether our civil law to legislate 

the juristical act of real right (Chin.). 

Liang Huixing *FY 1989/No.6, 

pp.56-62

29. The application of law in admini- 

strative procedures (Chin.). Meng Xi- 

anfei *FY 1989/No.6, pp.10-14

30. Preliminary research on the juristi­

cal act of real right (Chin.). Niu Zhe- 

nya *FY 1989/No.6, pp.53-55

31. To clean away the ideological ob- 

stacles hindering the application of 

law (Chin.). Wang Cunxue *FY 

1989/No.6, pp.80-81

32. A discrimination on being clear ab­

out the importance of virtue and care- 

fully in the application of punishment 

(Chin.). Wang Honglin *FY 1989/ 

No.6, pp.86-88

33. Gesetzgebung und Rechtspraxis im 

nachmaoistischen China. Teil XV: 

Das Öffentliche Recht - Bilanz am 

Ende einer langen Serie. Weggel, Os­

kar *C.a. Jan. 1990, pp.37-70

34. Theoretical and practical problems 

on partnership (Chin.). Wei Zhenying 

*FY 1989/No.6, pp.63-67

35. China’s first law on rallies and de- 

monstrations. Wu Naitao *BR 

1990/Nos.5-6, pp.25-27

36. The current Situation of the science 

of military law in China (Chin.). 

Zhang Jiantian *FY 1989/No.6, 

pp.15-21

37. Fundamental problems on Standard 

form contract (Chin.). Zhang Xinbao 

*FY 1989/No.6, pp.44-53

38. Legal problems of the enterprise 

groups (Chin.). Zhao Xudong *FY 

1989/No.6, pp.68-76

Military

39. The construction and problems of 

Chinese communist militia over the 

past 4 decades (Chin.). Chan Tai 

*SSC Feb. 1990, pp.132-144

40. The politics of implementing Chi­

na’s nuclear doctrine, part II: 1969- 

present. Gordon, Peter J. *JNAS 

Summer 1989, pp.18-37

Mass Organizations

41. The role of trade unions in main­

land China. Chiang Chen-chang *IS 

Feb. 1990, pp.75-98

Political Movements

42. The Tiananmem square (the hea- 

venly peace square) tradegy: dialo- 

gues and reflections. Hai Langtao 

*ATS May-Oct. 1989, pp.178-201

Personalities

43. Qu Yuan’s patriotism, personality 

and temperament as seen from his 

death. Dong Chuping *SSC 1989/ 

No.4, pp.191-210

44. Remembering Maud Rüssel: Pio- 

neer american friend. Epstein, Israel 

*CT Feb. 1990, pp;28-30

45. Der neue Vorsitzende der Staatli­

chen Planungskommission: Zou Jia- 

hua. Liu Jen-Kai *C.a. Jan. 1990, 

pp.31-33

46. Krymov-Guo Shaofang: Scholar 

and Internationalist. Sukharchuk, G. 

♦FEA 1990/No.l, pp.155-168

47. A biographical sketch of Yang 

Shang-kun (Chin.). Te Mao *SSC 

Feb. 1990, pp. 145-156

48. Maud Russell - liefelong militant 

fighter. Zhang Yan *CT Feb. 1990, 

p.55



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -175/9 - Februar/February 1990

49. "Ich hat Ein Kamerad": in memory 

of my german friend Hans Shippe. ; 

Gu Mu *CT Feb. 1990, pp.24-27

50. Hans Shippe statue unveiled. *CT 

Feb. 1990, p.27

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

51. To survey and analyse the econo- 

mical construction of Lin Township of 

Langkazi County (Chin.). Dbyang 

Can *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.23-24, 32

52. Changbai mountain nature reserve. 

Li Wanlin *CT Feb. 1990, pp.12-13

53. An industrial and agricultural giant 

(Prov. Jilin). Zeng Shuzhi *CT Feb. 

1990, pp.8-10

54. Outline the trade economy in the 

period of Tufan Kingdom (Chin.). 

Tshe Ring Rgyal *Xizang Yanjiu, Ti­

bet, 1989/No.2, pp.16-21,15

National Minorities

55. The earlest Tibetan newspaper in 

Tibet (Chin.). Bai Run-sheng *Xizang 

Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.3, pp.144-145

56. Briefly on the ancient Tibetan hi- 

storical record (Chin.). Chab sbel 

Tshe Brtan phan Tshogs *Xizang 

Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.2, pp.25-32

57. The Organization of the original Ti­

betan local govemment (Chin.). Dge 

Rgyas Bstan Vdzin Rdor Rje *Xizang 

Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.2, pp.50-54, 

79

58. Briefly on the Image description of 

national minority in news newspaper 

(Chin.). Dwang Vdus *Xizang Yanjiu, 

Tibet, 1989/NO.3, pp.140-143,145

59. On the protection of Thangga 

(Chin.). Phun Rnyam *Xizang Yanjiu, 

Tibet, 1989/No.2, pp.116-118

60. Briefly on Tibetan area’s funeral 

customs change in 1793 (Chin.). Qu 

Qing-shan *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/NO.3, pp. 125-128

61. The official position of Bkav Sion 

(Chin.). She Rabs Nyi-ma *Xizang 

Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.2, pp.142-145

62. What is it behind the Dalai Lama’s 

"plan"?. Shu Zhou *BR 1990/No.8, 

pp.21-23

63. The contributing factor of the Jia 

Rong Tibetan and its connection with 

Tufan Kingdom (Chin.). Wang Jian- 

kang *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/ 

No.3, pp.39-44

64. Part II of Tibetan historical re- 

cords’ talking-record (Chin.). Wang 

Ju-guang; Cai Rang *Xizang Yanjiu, 

Tibet, 1989/No.3, pp.149-156

65. The eighth Da-lai La-ma during re- 

sisting the Gu-ka sin’s intrusion war 

(Chin.). Wang Lu *Xizang Yanjiu, 

Tibet, 1989/NO.3, pp.31-38

66. On the Han people in He Long 

area dominated by Tufan Kingdom 

during Tang Dynasty (Chin.). Wang 

Xian Jun *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/No.2, pp.33-42

67. Zhang Zhong, the original place of 

Bon Dovi religion, as Jia Rong Tibe­

tan area (Chin.). Yan Chun-yuan 

*Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.3, 

pp.129-139

68. Legacies of several land Systems - 

from Zhuo-Ni-Tu-Si System (Chin.). 

Yang Shi-hong *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/No.3, pp.45-49, 58

69. The second Byam Dbyang’s life and 

his historical effect on Gla Rang 

Dgon pa (Chin.). Zha Zha *Xizang 

Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.3, pp.119-124, 

139

70. An initial study of the origin and 

development of Aam Mdo’s Zang 

opera (Chin.). Zhang Qing-you *Xi- 

zang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.3, 

pp.110-113

71. Brief history of the "three parts of 

Tibet" and its worth of historical re­

cord (Chin.). Zhang Yong-jiang *Xi- 

zang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.2, 

pp.157-158

72. Tibetan studies in Taiwan (Chin.). ; 

Wang Yao *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/No.2, pp.119-128

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

73. Tea - still the national beverage. Li 

Xing *CT Feb. 1990, pp.17-19

Social Life

Population

74. Urbanization in mainland China. 

Fang Shan *IS Feb. 1990, pp.118-133

75. The population boom and family 

planning. *BR 1990/No.7, pp.22-24

Religions

76. Probe on several problems of Zha 

Tang Temple (Chin.). He Zhou-de 

*Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.3, 

pp.73-79

77. Xu Mi Fu Shou Temple’s estab- 

lishment and its historical significance 

(Chin.). Huang Chong-wen *Xizang 

Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.3, pp.80-83

78. Aomanyepemehong and Nan-wu- 

emi-tuo-fo (Chin.). Huang Xian-ming 

*Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.2, 

pp.159-160

79. An initial study about the System of 

Tibetan mourning tower and human 

body (Chin.). Huo Wei *Xizang Yan­

jiu, Tibet, 1989/No.2, pp.80-86

80. The Stele of Rikaze Red temple 

(Chin.). Ou Chao Gui *Xizang Yan­

jiu, Tibet, 1989/No.2, pp.114-116

81. The monastery of original purity. 

Peng Jianqun *CT Feb. 1990, pp.46- 

48

82. A try of analysis on the evolution of 

Tibetan primitive religion concept 

(Chin.). Tian Bi-wei *Xizang Yanjiu, 

Tibet, 1989/NO.3, pp.67-72

83. One of reading - explanations of 

mutual exploration of Chinese-Tibe- 

tan Buddhist scripture: "phar Chin" 

(Chin.). Wang Yao *Xizang Yanjiu, 

Tibet, 1989/No.3, pp.50-58

84. Briefly on Catholicism operated in 

Tibet in early stage (Chin.). Wang 

Yong-hong *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/No.3, pp.59-66

85. Toy to analyse Tsong Kha Pa’s 

book - Chinese translation of "Zhong 

Lun Guang Shi" (Chin.). Xu De Cun 

*Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.2, 

pp.70-79

86. The edition of Bstan Vgyur and 

Bstan Vgyur (Chin.). Yang Mao Sen 

*Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.2, 

pp.146-156

87. Generalize Phu Nying temple 

(Chin.). Yang Shi Ying *Xizang Yan­

jiu, Tibet, 1989/No.2, pp.107-113,106

88. The religious permeability and its 

profound contradiction on the image 

thought of "Ge Sar" (Chin.). Zhang 

Xiao-ming *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/NO.3, pp.93-100

89. A gerne painting of Ba Tang Tibe­

tan social life in Qing Dynasty - read­

ing Qian Zhao Tang’s poems (Chin.). 

Zhang Yu Xin *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/No.2, pp.87-92,100

90. Aavti Shaw and Western Tibet 

Buddhism in eleventh Century (Chin.). 

Zhu Jun-jie *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/No.2, pp.55-69,79

Medicine and Health

91. On the medical education of Tibet 

in recent history (Chin.). Li Ding-Ian 

*Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.2, 

pp.101-106

92. On the translation-explanatory note 

book of "Rgyud Bzhi" (Chin.). Li 

Duo-mei *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/No.3, pp.146-148

93. Yan Hongchen and Syringomylia. 

Lu Yun *BR 1990/Nos.5-6, p.23

94. China’s hand surgery leads the 

world. You Housheng *BR 1990/ 

Nos.5-6, p.21

Children, Youth and Education

95. My daughter Starts school. Chun 

Yan *CT Feb. 1990, pp.42-44

96. Baseline requirements for the 

comparative study of mainland Chin­

ese higher education. Epstein, Erwin 

H. *IS Feb. 1990, pp.99-117

97. Two key issues in the deepening of 

rural educational reform. Fu Zheng- 

hong *CE Winter 1989-90, pp.75-82



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
Februar/February 1990-176/10 -

98. Rural education should principally 

serve local development. He Dong­

chang *CE Winter 1989-90, pp.9-22

99. The new type of farmers: Training 

objectives of rural education. Hou 

Xiaoming; Li Wenpeng *CE Winter 

1989-90, pp.59-62

100. The consideration of the coun- 

termeasure of Tibetan educational 

development (Chin.). Jiang Shao 

quan *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/ 

No.3, pp.22-30

101. Fitting teacher education to the 

needs of rural economic development 

and rural middle school reform. Jiang 

Youtang *CE Winter 1989-90, 

pp.63-68

102. A difficult turning point: A review 

of educational reform in China’s rural 

areas. Ma Zabdn *CE Winter 1989- 

90, pp.29-37

103. China: The new compulsory 

education law. Seifman, Eli *ATS 

May-Oct. 1989, pp. 150-160

104. The orientation of rural education 

in the primary stage of socialism. Wei 

Suokang *CE Winter 1989-90, pp.69- 

74

105. Problems in China’s rural educa­

tional reform. Wu Fusheng *CE Win­

ter 1989-90, pp.49-58

106. Economic development and edu­

cational reform in rural areas. Xiang 

Chongyang *CE Winter 1989-90, 

pp.23-28

107. Issues to study in rural educatio­

nal reform. Zhang Jian *CE Winter 

1989-90, pp.38-48

108. A very special school (private). 

Zhao Hanping *CT Feb. 1990, 

pp.30-33

109. Attributing the success to the 

coordinated development of educa­

tion and the economy. Zheng Hong- 

jie; Han Qinglin *CE Winter 1989-90, 

pp.83-90

Social Security

110. The characteristics and the coun- 

termeasure of economic crimes 

(Chin.). Gong Xiaobing *FY 1989/ 

No.6, pp.34-38

111. On the punishment of the serious 

economic crimes (Chin.). Wang Jiafu; 

Liu Hainian *FY 1989/No.6, pp.27-33

112. The legal control of the transna­

tional corporation’s international avo- 

idance of tax (Chin.). Zhang Wei *FY 

1989/No.6, pp.89-94

113. The causes for the offence of cor- 

ruption (Chin.). Zhuang Chao; Xie 

Junshen *FY 1989/No.6, pp.39-43

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

114. The relationship between Tang 

literary innovations and evolution of 

confucianism. Ge Xiaoyin *SSC 

1989/No.4, pp.162-190

115. The historical Status of the tradi- 

tional Chinese theory of man. Yang 

Shi *SSC 1989/NO.4, pp.49-65

Philology

116. An elementary analysis of "Gor 

Gzhes" (Chin.). Huang Xian-ming 

*Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.3, 

pp.109, 83

Ancient History & Archaeology

Earlier History

117. Review the substance of the em- 

peror Qian Long for calming down 

Jin Chuan two times (Chin.). Chos 

Bstan *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/ 

No.2, pp. 129-141,160

118. Observe the traffic between China 

and western countries in the period of 

Northern Song Dynasty (Chin.). Gu 

Jie Zhang *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/NO.2, pp.43-49

Modern & Contemporaiy

History

Geography

Social Sciences

119. The effect of ideology in gender 

role definition: China as a case study. 

Lock, John *JAS Jul & Oct. 1989, 

pp.228-238

120. The traditional social structures in 

China and the West and their moder- 

nization models (Chin.). Wu Zhong- 

min *SKY 1990/No.l, pp.65-71

121. Historical tasks of sociology: A di- 

alogue between Deng Weizhi and 

Zhang Xiaolu (Chin.). Zhang Xiaolu 

*SKY 1990/No.l, pp.96-99

Literature and Arts

122. Briefly on painter Bio Bkra Bstan 

vdzin Nor Bu’s art road (Chin.). 

Chang Shu-tai *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 

1989/NO.3, pp.114-118

123. "Mar Pvi Rnam Thar" - A bright 

pearl in the treasure-house of Tibetan 

literature (Chin.). Chen Li-ming *Xi- 

zang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.3, 

pp.101-108

124. War and peace in Feng Zikai’s 

wartime Cartoons. Hung Chang-Tai 

*MC Jan. 1990, pp.39-83

125. National culture important for li­

terature to flourish. Li Ruihuan *BR 

1990/No.9, pp.19-23

126. A discussion about "Rosgrung" 

(Chin.). Ning Shi-qun *Xizang Yan­

jiu, Tibet, 1989/NO.2, pp.93-100

127. Upholding and developing Mao 

Zedong’s thoughts of literature and 

art with a scientific approach (Chin.). 

Wu Ye *SKY 1990/No.l, pp.21-27

128. An elementary analysis of Tsong 

Kha Pa’s "Random Collection of 

Poem" (Chin.). Xie Hou-fang *Xizang 

Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.3, pp.84-92

129. The main trend of literature in the 

later period of the Northern Song dy­

nasty (Chin.). Yue Zhen *SKY 

1990/No.l, pp.112-118

Sports

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

130. On the intelligence revolution: 

The social impact of high-tech deve­

lopment. Tang Tianxiang *SSC 

1989/No.4, pp.66-84

Intellectuals

131. Serving mankind with knowledge. 

Huang Wei *BR 1990/No.7, pp.25-28

L32. The Variation and evolution of the 

Chinese communist policy towards in­

tellectuals over the past 4 decades 

(Chin.). Sun Tong *SSC Feb. 1990, 

pp.118-131

Media

133. Viewing the nature of the clamp- 

down by the Chinese communists on 

news report from Chiang Tse-Min’s 

remarks on press work (Chin.). Hu 

Ren *SSC Feb. 1990, pp.100-106

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

134. The natural calamities occurred 

on the Chinese mainland in 1989 

(Chin.). Cheng Jen-Chieh *SSC Feb. 

1990, pp.73-88

Theories

135. On ineffective work (Chin.). 

Zhang Wenxian *SKY 1990/No.l, 

pp.87-91

Planning and Development

136. Macro adjustment and control 

linder the present dual System 

(Chin.). Chen Gong *CJ 1989/No.l2, 

pp.8-12

137. The interaction between economic 

and political reform in mainland Chi­

na, 1978-89. Chen Te-sheng *IS Feb. 

1990, pp.13-34



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -177/11 - Februar/February 1990

138. Intensification of the socialist eco- 

nomic supervisory System (Chin.). 

Feng Junke *CJ 1989/No.l2, pp.13-18

139. Formulate Strategie thinking of 

Tibetan economy in the present stage 

(Chin.). Li Xue Li; Dzla Wa Bsam 

Grub *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/ 

No.3, pp.5-9,17

140. Chinas Dreijahresprogramm zur 

"Konsolidierung" der Wirtschaft. Lou- 

ven, Erhard *C.a. Jan. 1990, pp.34-36

141. Perseverance of correction and 

consolidation must be combined with 

the deepening of reform (Chin.). 

Zhang Zhuoyuan *CJ 1990/No.l, 

pp.3-9,32

142. The feeble political capacity of a 

strong one-party regime: An institu- 

tional approach .... Zhao Suisheng *IS 

Feb. 1990, pp.35-74

143. Guangdong’s economic predica- 

ment since June 4. *CNA, February 

15,1990, pp.1-9

Budget and Investment

144. Balance of finances: A major goal. 

Chi Haibin *BR 1990/Nos.5-6, 

pp.24-25

Enterprises and Management

145. A study on the general line for 

state-owned properties System reform 

(Chin.). He Zhenyi *CJ 1990/No.l, 

pp.24-28

146. Upholding socialist public ow- 

nership. Jin Jian *BR 1990/Nos.5-6, 

pp.15-17,19-20

147. Studies on lease Operation 

(Chin.). Jing Zengfu; Lin Po *CJ 

1989/No.l2, pp.37-40

148. System on reconstruction of the 

contract responsibility (Chin.). Liu 

Shangxi *CJ 1990/No.l, pp.18-23

149. A study of management conscio- 

usness (Chin.). Liu Wenchao *SKY 

1990/No.l, pp.58-64

150. Implications of the fifth plenum 

for economic management. Yabuuchi, 

Massaki *CNL Jan.-Feb. 1990, pp.2-6

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

151. Modernization and social security 

reforms in China. Chow, Nelson W.S. 

*AP Fall-Winter 1989, pp.55-68

Basic Construction

Communications

152. The Chinese Communist commu­

nications in 1989 (Chin.). Yu Feng- 

Chi *SSC Feb. 1990, pp.56-72

Tourism

153. Tourism in southeast Yunnan 

province. Li Rongxia *BR 1990/No.9, 

pp.30-33

154. Year-round tourist attractions in 

Jilin. Shu Zhi *CT Feb. 1990, pp.10- 

11

Industry, Energy and Mining

155. China’s electronics industry - past, 

present and future. Aoyagi, Hideyo 

*CNL Jan.-Feb. 1990, pp.7-16, 20

156. Visit to Huabei oilfield. Liu Hong 

*CT Feb. 1990, pp.66-68

157. China’s engergy resources: Pre­

sent and future. Wen Tianshen *CT 

Feb. 1990, pp.62-65

158. Energy briefs. *CT Feb. 1990, p.65

Environment

159. Thinking on the environment law, 

natural resources law and land law 

(Chin.). Ma Xiangcong *FY 1989/ 

No.6, pp.82-86

160. China’s nature reserves: Preser- 

ving her wildlife heritage. Meng Sha 

*CT Feb. 1990, pp.14-16

161. Lakes of empire: Man and water 

in Chinese history. Perdue, Peter C. 

*MC Jan. 1990, pp.119-129

162. An ancient water town (Zhouzhu- 

ang in Jiangsu). Qian Hao *CT Feb. 

1990, pp.49-50

163. Decision on further improving the 

economic environment, straightening 

out the economic Order, and deepen­

ing the reforms (excerpts). *BR 

1990/No.7, pp.I-XI

Agriculture

164. "Prairie fire programme" trains 

new farmers. Cui Lili *BR 1990/No.7, 

pp.18-21

165. What’s in störe for China’s grain 

harvest?. Guo Shutian *BR 1990/ 

No.8, pp.14-16, 21

166. Why Liu Fuhou is a "model far- 

mer". Huang Liangtian *CT Feb. 

1990, p.56

167. Probe of the development of Tibe­

tan livestock husbandry (Chin.). Qiao 

Zheng *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/ 

No.3, pp.18-21,44

168. Research the bearing capacity of 

Tibetan land (Chin.). Shang Jia Li 

*Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/No.2, 

pp.5-15

169. Revolutionary programme or reli- 

gious doctrine: A further study of the 

"Taiping land System" (Chin ), Yang 

Tianhong *SKY 1990/No.l, pp.100- 

105

170. Agriculture: From fluctuation 

to stability. *CNA, January 1, 1990 

pp.1-9

Currency and Commerce

171. Mechanism and macro-regulating 

functions of the interest rate (Chin.). 

Chen Lingshu *CJ 1990/No.l, pp.33- 

37

172. Investigate Dian tea selling in Ti­

bet (Chin.). Chen Yi-shi; Chen Tan- 

zhou *Xizang Yanjiu, Tibet, 1989/ 

No.3, pp.10-17

173. A probe into the "adverse pricing 

structure" of China. Chen Yuguang 

*SSC 1989/No.4, pp.30-48

174. On reasons for the supergrowth of 

savings and the negative effect of the 

adjustment functions (Chin.). Cheng 

Da; Luo Nan *CJ 1989/No.l2, 

pp.41-44

175. Dredging commercial funds, recti- 

fying circulation Order (Chin.). Ding 

Renzhong *SKY 1990/No.l, pp.38-42

176. Tentative ideas on rectification 

and development of China’s securities 

business (Chin.). Gong Zhuming *CJ 

1990/No.l, pp.29-32

177. Some new ideas on the develop­

ment of facilities on lease (Chin.). Li 

Chenglie *CJ 1989/No.l2, pp.25-28

178. China’s inflation - its causes and 

plans for control. Li Ping *BR 

1990/NO.8, pp.24-28

179. On inflation and economic growth 

(Chin.). Li Xiaoxi *CJ 1990/No.l, 

pp.38-43

180. On the use value of Service Com­

modities (Chin.). Sim Fuli; Bai Zhon- 

gyao *CJ 1989/No.l2, pp.29-33

181. Adhere to the guidance of correct 

theory play to the leading role of state 

commerce (Chin.). Wen Qixiang *CJ 

1990/No.l, pp.49-50,53

182. Some recommendations on dee­

pening the financial, monetary and 

pricing System reform... (Chin.). Wu 

Aimin *CJ 1990/No.l, pp.10-13

183. Integration of production, supply 

and marketing operations: A way to 

deepen the reform of the circulation 

System... (Chin.). Wu Fengming; 

Chen Wenling *CJ 1989/No.l2, 

pp.47-49

184. Achievements, problems and 

countermeasures of monopoly of 

agricultural means of production 

(Chin.). Wu Rong; Song Fei *CJ 

1989/No,12, pp.52-54

185. Over-distribution, a problem in 

current economy has to be settled ur- 

gently (Chin.). Zhang Fan; Wu Peibin 

*CJ 1990/No.l, pp.14-17

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

186. A summary of discussions on the 

problem of the export-led economy. 

Chen Jiajin *SSC 1989/No.4, pp.9-29



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -178/12 - Februar/February 1990

187. South Korea-China trade rela- 

tions: Problems and prospects. Dol­

lar, David *AS Dec. 1989, pp.1167- 

1176

188. BFTCC - a friend of foreign busi- 

nessmen. Han Guojian *BR 1990/ 

No.9, pp.34-35

189. An analysis of the financial subsi- 

dies in the economic activities related 

to foreign affairs (Chin.). Li Yang 

*CJ 1989/NO.12, pp.19-24,57

190. Some reflections on the produc- 

tion System of new and high-tech pro- 

ducts and international marketing 

strategies (Chin.). Liu Long; Huang 

Weiguang *CJ 1990/No.l, pp.44-48

191. Ten Years of direct foreign In­

vestment in China. Pomfret, Richard 

*AP Fall-Winter 1989, pp.35-53

192. The Chinese communist foreign 

economy and trade activities in 1989. 

Wang Hsiao-Jung *SSC Feb. 1990, 

pp.40-55

193. Korgas: a sino-soviet border 

trade post. Wang Yongyao *CT Feb. 

1990, pp.40-42

194. Direct Investments in China losing 

momentum. *CNL Jan.-Feb. 1990, 

pp.17-21

195. Exporting at all costs?. *CNA, 

February 1,1990, pp.1-9

Statistics

196. Statistics for China’s national so- 

cio-economic development in 1989. 

*BR 1990/NO.9, pp.I-VHI

TAIWAN

197. Socio-psychological values in the 

republic of China (1). Brindley, Tho­

mas A. *ATS May-Oct. 1989, pp.98- 

115

198. Farm size and the adoption of rice 

production technologies in Taiwan. 

Chen Chao-Lang; Hansen, David O.; 

Flinn, William L. *JAS Jul & Oct. 

1989, pp.239-246

199. The cardinal errors of Mr. Li Ao’s 

"On Westernization" (Chin.). Cui 

Yongdong *TY 1989/No.4, pp.72-76

200. A tentative analysis of Kuomin- 

tang’s "party reform" (Chin.). Fan 

Xizhou *TY 1989/No.4, pp.17-26

201. An exploration of civil law issues 

related to Taiwan (Chin.). Fan 

Zhongxin; Xie Zhengquan *TY 

1989/NO.4, pp.63-71

202. On the methodology concerning 

researches into "Taiwan’s experience" 

(Chin.). Han Qinghai *TY 1989/ 

No.4, pp.43-49

203. Taiwanese and the Chinese natio- 

nalists, 1937-1945: The origins of 

Taiwan’s "Half-Mountain People" 

(Banshan ren). Jacobs, I. Bruce *MC 

Jan. 1990, pp.84-118

204. Flowers, fruit and incense only: 

Elite versus populär in Taiwan’s reli- 

gion of the Yellow Emperor. Jochim, 

Christian *MC Jan. 1990, pp.3-38

205. On Taiwan’s "elastic diplomacy". 

Li Jiaquan *BR 1990/No.9, pp.27-31

206. Asia-Pacific regional economic 

development: Current trends and fu- 

ture prospects. Li K.T. *IFC Dec. 

1989, pp.1-8

207. Forty years of Kuomintang politics 

in Taiwan: A general survey (Chin.). 

Li Songlin *TY 1989/No.4, pp.6-16

208. A brief survey tracing the social 

and historical source of the "Taiwan 

independence" trend of thought 

(Chin.). Lin Jin *TY 1989/No.4, 

pp.27-35

209. Taiwan: Eurogate Hamburg. 

Martens-Jeebe, Urda *OR 1990/ 

No.l, pp.7-8

210. Taiwan: Rückblick auf das Jahr 

der Schlange (1989). Nieh Yu-Hsi 

*C.a. Jan. 1990, pp.71-75

211. Financial liberalization and inter- 

nationalization in the Republic of 

China: Current Status and future poli- 

cy directions. Shieh, Samuel C. *IFC 

Dec. 1989, pp.9-18

212. Loosing up financial controls: 

Taiwan on the path to contend for the 

Status of an international financial 

center (Chin.). Song Yunzhao *TY 

1989/No.4, pp.58-62

213. "Flexible diplomacy" of the Taiwan 

authorities: Intention and consequen- 

ces (Chin.). Wang Guoxian *TY 

1989/No.4, pp.1-5,35

214. A second look at the proposal of 

"a greatei' China economic ring" 

(Chin.). Yin Cunyi *TY 1989/No.4, 

pp.50-57

215. The position of the Democratic 

Progressive Party on the future of 

Taiwan and its possible course of ac- 

tion (Chin.). Zhang Fengshan *TY 

1989/NO.4, pp.36-42

216. Progressive Taiwanese organiza- 

tions founded on the mainland since 

the May Fourth Movement and their 

activities (Chin.). Zhong Jianying 

*TY 1989/NO.4, pp.77-81

217. Current state and future prospects 

of ROC-PRC relationship. *CNA, 

January 15,1990, pp.1-9

218. Kapital and Pläne. *OR 1990/ 

No.l, pp.8-12

219. Profile of Taiwan’s political Per­

sonalities: Wu Boxiong and Qiu Chu- 

anghuan (Chin.). *TY 1989/No.4, 

p.82

HONGKONG AND MACAU

220. UK’s decision a violation of its 

commitment (British citizenship for 

Hongkong residents). Chen Yang 

*BR 1990/No.7, pp.9-11

MISCELLANEA

221. Charmed by China. Bankovskaya, 

M. *FEA 1990/No.l, pp.143-154

222. Year of the horse. Li Xia *CT 

Feb. 1990, pp.34-39

223. The storytellers of Geng village. 

Lin Guoxi *CT Feb. 1990, pp.53-55

224. Eggrolls, karate, friendship. Mil­

ler, Kelly M. *CT Feb. 1990, pp.44-45

225. Year of the horse. Sidikhmenov, 

V. *FEA 1990/No.l, pp.181-193

226. The plum blossom: A national 

flower for China?. Zhang Shuicheng 

*CT Feb. 1990, p.20

Index of Authors

An Zhiguo: 15

Aoyagi, Hideyo: 155

Bai Run-sheng: 55

Bai Zhongyao: 180

Bankovskaya, M.: 221

Bedeski, Robert E.: 8

Brindley, Thomas A.: 197

Cai Rang: 64

Chab sbel Tshe Brtan phan Tshogs: 56 

Chan Tai: 39

Chang Shu-tai: 122

Chen Bing: 18

Chen Chao-Lang: 198

Chen Gong: 136

Chen Jiajin: 186

Chen Li-ming: 123

Chen Lingshu: 171

Chen Tan-zhou: 172

Chen Te-sheng: 137

Chen Wenling: 183

Chen Xingliang: 24

Chen Yang: 220

Chen Yi-shi: 172

Chen Ying: 2

Chen Yuguang: 173

Cheng Da: 174

Cheng Jen-Chieh: 134

Chi Haibin: 144

Chiang Chen-chang: 41

Chos Bstan: 117

Chow, Nelson W.S.: 151

Chun Yan: 95

Cui Lili: 164

Cui Yongdong: 199

Dbyang Can: 51

Dge Rgyas Bstan Vdzin Rdor Rje: 57 

Ding Renzhong: 175

Dollar, David: 187

Dong Chuping: 43

Dwang Vdus: 58

Dzla Wa Bsam Grub: 139

Epstein, Erwin H.: 96

Epstein, Israel: 44

Fan Xizhou: 200

Fan Zhongxin: 201

Fang Shan: 74

Feng Jireng: 25

Feng Junke: 138

Flinn, William L.: 198

Fu Zhenghong: 97



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Ganguly, Sumit: 9

Garver, John W.: 5

Ge Xiaoyin: 114

Gong Xiaobing: 110

Gong Zhuming: 176

Gordon, Peter J.: 40

Gu Jie Zhang: 118 

Gu Mu: 49

Guo Shutian: 165 

Hai Langtao: 42

Han Guojian: 188

Han Qinghai: 202

Han Qinglin: 109

Hansen, David O.: 198

He Dongchang: 98 

He Zhenyi: 145

He Zhou-de: 76

Heinzig, Dieter: 6

Ho, David Y.F.: 16

Hou Xiaoming: 99

Hsiao Shian: 14

Hu Ren: 133

Hua Yi: 22

Huang Chong-wen: 77

Huang Liangtian: 166

Huang Wei: 131

Huang Weiguang: 190

Huang Xian-ming: 116

Huang Xian-ming: 78

Huang Yintao: 21

Hung Chang-Tai: 124

Huo Wei: 79

Imanov, E.: 26

Jacobs, I. Bruce: 203

Jiang Shao quan: 100

Jiang Youtang: 101

Jin Jian: 146

Jing Zengfu: 147

Jochim, Christian: 204

Li Chenglie: 177

Li Ding-Ian: 91 

Li Duo-mei: 92

Li Jiaquan: 205

Li K.T.: 206

Li Ping: 178

Li Qing: 27

Li Rongxia: 153

Li Ruihuan: 125

Li Songlin: 207

Li Wanlin: 52

Li Wenpeng: 99

Li Xia: 222

Li Xiaoxi: 179

Li Xing: 73

Li Xue Li: 139

Li Yang: 189

Liang Huixing: 28

Lin Guoxi: 223

Lin Jin: 208

Lin Po: 147

Liu Hainian: 111

Liu Hong: 156

Liu Jen-Kai: 45

Liu Long: 190

Liu Shangxi: 148

Liu Wenchao: 149

Lock, John: 119

Louven, Erhard: 140

-179/13 -

Lu Yun: 93

Lung Fei: 17 

Luo Nan: 174

Ma Xiangcong: 159 

Ma Zaixin: 102

Martens-Jeebe, Urda: 209 

Meng Sha: 160

Meng Xianfei: 29 

Müler, Kelly M.: 224 

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 210 

Ning Shi-qun: 126 

Niu Zhenya: 30 

Ou Chao Gui: 80 

Peng Jianqun: 81 

Perdue, Peter C.: 161 

Phun Rnyam: 59 

Pomfret, Richard: 191 

Pu Yonghao: 13 

Qian Hao: 162 

Qiao Zheng: 167 

Qu Qing-shan: 60 

Seifman, Eli: 103 

Shang Jia Li: 168 

She Rabs Nyi-ma: 61 

Shieh, Samuel C.: 211 

Shu Zhi: 154

Shu Zhou: 62

Sidikhmenov, V.: 225 

Song Fei: 184 

Song Yunzhao: 212 

Sukharchuk, G.: 46 

Sun Fuli: 180 

Sim Tong: 132 

Tang Minghua: 21 

Tang Tiamdang: 130 

Te Mao: 47

Tian Bi-wei: 82 

Titarenko, M.: 1 

Tshe Ring Rgyal: 54 

Wang Cunxue: 31 

Wang Guoxian: 213 

Wang Honglin: 32 

Wang Hsiao-Jung: 192 

Wang Jiafu: 111 

Wang Jian-kang: 63 

Wang Ju-guang: 64 

Wang Lu: 65 

Wang Xian Jun: 66 

Wang Yao: 72 

Wang Yao: 83 

Wang Yong-hong: 84 

Wang Yongyao: 193 

Weggel, Oskar: 33 

Wei Suokang: 104 

Wei Zhenying: 34 

Wen Qixiang: 181 

Wen Tianshen: 157 

Weng Wenzhang: 10 

Wu Aimin: 182 

Wu Fengming: 183 

Wu Fusheng: 105 

Wu Naitao: 35 

Wu Peibin: 185 

Wu Rong: 184 

Wu Ye: 127

Wu Zhongmin: 120

Februar/February 1990

Xiang Chongyang: 106

Xie Hou-fang: 128

Xie Junshen: 113

Xie Shusen: 18

Xie Zhengquan: 201

Xu De Cun: 85

Xu Wanmin: 7

Yabuuchi, Massaki: 150

Yan Chun-yuan: 67

Yang Mao Sen: 86

Yang Shi Ying: 87

Yang Shi-hong: 68

Yang Shi: 115

Yang Tianhong: 169

Yi Ding: 3

Yin Cunyi: 214

You Housheng: 94

Yu Chih: 4

Yu Feng-Chi: 152

Yue Zhen: 129

Zeng Shuzhi: 53

Zha Zha: 69

Zhang Fan: 185

Zhang Fengshan: 215

Zhang Jian: 107

Zhang Jiantian: 36

Zhang Qing-you: 70

Zhang Shuicheng: 226

Zhang Wei: 112

Zhang Wenxian: 135

Zhang Xiao-ming: 88

Zhang Xiaolu: 121

Zhang Xinbao: 37

Zhang Yan: 48

Zhang Yong-jiang: 71

Zhang Yu Xin: 89

Zhang Yujun: 19

Zhang Zhuoyuan: 141

Zhang Ziyu: 12

Zhao Hanping: 108

Zhao Suisheng: 142

Zhao Xudong: 38

Zhao, John Quansheng: 11

Zheng Hongjie: 109

Zhong Jianying: 216

Zhu Jun-jie: 90

Zhuang Chao: 113


